Other items Retained equity attributable
 of shareholders’ earnings to the Bank’s
 equity  shareholders

Shareholders’ equity as at 31 December 2017 –
Before the adoption of IFRS 9 80,272,935 26,118,842 106,391,777

Impairment:

-  Loans and advances to customers - (105,610) (105,610)

-  Debt securities - (48,564) (48,564)

-  Financial assets at fair value through
 other comprehensive income - (54,311) (54,311)

Change of classification of securities (356,564) 356,564 -

Deferred assets 40,890 (40,890) -

Total impact (315,674) 107,189 (208,485)

Shareholders’ equity as at 1 January 2018 –
After the adoption of IFRS 9 79,957,261 26,226,031 106,183,292

In 2018, the Bank adopted IFRS 9. However, regarding this matter there is no transitory regime in Portugal that establishes
the tax treatment to be adopted for transition adjustments, such that the treatment considered resulted from the Bank’s
interpretation of the general rules of the Corporate Income Tax Code.

123

The impacts arising from the implementation of IFRS 9 on the Bank’s balance sheet with reference to 1 January 2018 are
detailed as follows:

 IAS 39   IFRS 9

 31 December 2017 Reclassifications Remeasurement 1 January 2018

ASSETS

Cash and deposits at Central Banks  9,144,414  -  -  9,144,414

Amounts at other credit institutions  6,424,253  -  -  6,424,253

Financial assets at amortised cost

 - Deposits at credit institutions  1,400,055  -  -  1,400,055

 - Loans and advances to customers  257,045,291  -  (105,610)  256,939,681

 - Debt securities  71,803,356  101,902,862  (48,564)  173,657,654

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

 - Financial assets held for trading  48,307,443  -  -  48,307,443

 - Financial assets not held for trading mandatorily
  at fair value through profit or loss  -  7,084,483  -  7,084,483

Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income  -  72,607,832  (54,311)  72,553,521

Financial assets available for sale  79,692,315  (79,692,315)  -  -

Financial assets held to maturity  101,902,862  (101,902,862)  -  -

 - Investments in subsidiaries, associated
  companies and joint ventures  12,500  -  -  12,500

Non/current assets held for sale  19,934,793  -  -  19,934,793

Investment properties  4,013,100  -  -  4,013,100

Other tangible assets  2,381,835  -  -  2,381,835

Intangible assets  318,732  -  -  318,732

Current tax assets  -  -  -  -

Deferred tax assets  7,148,582  -  -  7,148,582

Other assets  9,113,010  -  -  9,113,010

Total Assets  618,642,541  -  (208,485)  618,434,056

LIABILITIES

Financial liabilities at amortised cost

 - Resources at Central Banks  39,180,000  -  -  39,180,000

 - Resources from credit institutions  2,951,525  -  -  2,951,525

 - Customers- resources and other loans  453,271,575  -  -  453,271,575

 - Non-subordinated debt securities issued  -  -  -  -

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

 - Financial liabilities held for trading  1,838,728  -  -  1,838,728

Provisions  -  -  -  -

Current tax liabilities  151,018  -  -  151,018

Deferred tax liabilities  585,097  -  -  585,097

Other liabilities  14,272,821  -  -  14,272,821

Total Liabilities  512,250,764  -  -  512,250,764

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Share capital  59,500,000  -  -  59,500,000

Revaliuation reserves  1,647,520  -  (315,674)  1,331,846

Other reserves and retained earnings  38,483,405  -  107,189  38,590,594

Net income for the year attributable
to the Bank’s shareholders  5,793,594  -  -  5,793,594

Total Shareholders’ Equity attributable
to the Bank’s shareholders  105,424,519  -  (208,485)  105,216,034

Non-controlling interests  967,258  -  -  967,258

Total Shareholders’ Equity  106,391,777  -  (208,485)  106,183,292

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity  618,642,541  -  (208,485)  618,434,056

124

The following table shows the changes to impairment losses occurred during 2018 and 2017:

 2018 2017

 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total Total

Impairment for loans

Initial balance 5.248 545 3.317.652 19.917.483 28.483.680 28.412.726

IFRS 9 transition adjustment  -  -  105,610  105,610  -

Impairment for credit risk losses

Changes in credit risk  (2,494,906)  (1,894,018)  4,126,385  (262,539)  -

Loans originated or acquired  1,349,899  161,325  477,122  1,988,346  568,673

Loan repayments and maturity  (1,225,368)  (130,502)  (2,642,746)  (3,998,616)  (497,719)

Transfers to

 - Bucket 1  4,345,097  (4,223,777)  (121,320)  -  n.a.

 - Bucket 2  (2,216,994)  3,329,500  (1,112,506)  -  n.a.

 - Bucket 3  (7,756,250)  (13,121,580)  20,877,830  -  n.a.

Impairment for loans (2,749,977) (12,561,400) 41,627,858 26,316,481 28,483,680

II - Impairment - Financial Assets, Loans and Financial Guarantee Contracts

IFRS 9 replaces the “loss incurred” model in IAS 39 with an anticipated “expected loss” model.

This will require considerable decisions on how changes in economic factors will affect “ECLs”, which will be determined on
a probability-weighted basis.

The new impairment model is applicable to the following set of financial instruments that are not measured as FVTPL:
-   Financial instruments that are debt instruments;
-   Loans and contracts with financial guarantees issued (previously, the impairment was established in accordance with IAS